
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 4th February, 2019
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Quarter 3 Performance Review  (Pages 5 - 82)

To Consider a report of the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services. 

7. Budget Consultation 2019/2020  

To Consider a report of the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services. (to follow)

8. Fly Tipping Update  (Pages 83 - 86)

To consider an update from the Adult Social Care and Integration Portfolio Holder.

9. New Homes Bonus - Community Fund - Update  

To Consider a report of the Director of Commissioning. (to follow)

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 87 - 96)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.

11. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 97 - 104)

To review the Committee’s work programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 10th December, 2018 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, H Davenport, B Dooley, 
S Gardiner and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors T Dean, S Edgar and S Pochin

55 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Bates - Finance and Communication Portfolio Holder
Councillor Janet Clowes -  Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor Liz Wardlaw - Portfolio Holder for Health
Councillor Ainsley Arnold - Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Jos Saunders - Children and Families Portfolio Holder

Mark Taylor - Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Alex Thompson - Interim Section 151 Officer
Sara Barker - Head of Strategic HR
Dan Dickinson - Acting Director of Legal Services

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

58 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

60 PRE-BUDGET CONSULTATION  REPORT 



The Committee considered matters contained in the Council’s Pre-Consultation 
Budget document 2018 that fell within the committee’s remit relating to outcome 
6. Members put questions and made comments as follows:-

 Whether there were examples of outcomes from the brighter futures 
programme that had made a positive difference to staff welfare;

 How did the Council measure the effectiveness of promoting local 
democracy;

 Further clarification on the figures on headcount quoted on page 66 of the 
document;

 Further information on the restructure of Corporate Services mentioned in 
paragraph 54 , the growth item in legal services (para 55) and growth item 
relating to HR services  (para 56);

 From which reserves would the additional budget required to run borough 
and town and parish council elections in 2019 be taken;

 An update on the mutually agreed resignation scheme for the forthcoming 
year;

 What level of response had there been to the pre-budget consultation to 
date;

 How did the insurance claims relating to highways compare with previous 
years;

 Were the figures referred to in paragraph 62 accurate and could additional 
detail be included in the consultation document?

 Could contact details for the officers now responsible for administering the 
New Homes Bonus fund be circulated to all members of the Council;

 How would the Council bridge the Gap of £2.3 million in the Children and 
Families budget?


The Committee then received a summary of questions and comments raised by 
Environment and Prosperity, Children and Families and Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committees on their respective elements of the pre-
budget consultation.

RESOLVED –That the questions and comments of this committee set out above, 
together with the summaries of questions and comments received from 
Environment and Prosperity, Children and Families and Health and Adult Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committees be forwarded to the Interim Executive 
Director of Corporate Services and Interim Section 151 Officer. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



OFFICIAL
1

Cabinet

Date of Meeting:  05 February 2019

Report Title: Third Quarter Review of Performance 2018/19

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Bates - Finance and Communication
Cllr Paul Findlow - Corporate Policy and Legal Services

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson – Head of Finance and Performance (Acting 
Section 151 Officer)

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report outlines how the Council is managing resources to provide 
value for money services during the 2018/19 financial year. The report 
highlights financial and non-financial pressures (and performance) and 
provides an overview of progress towards achievement of the priority 
outcomes set out in the Corporate Plan 2018 to 2021.

1.2. Local Authority budgets across the UK are being managed against a 
backdrop of continuing reductions in government funding in 2018/19 as well 
as inflation rises and increasing demand for services. However, the 
safeguarding and environmental duties of the Council must still be 
delivered within the relevant statutory parameters and the associated 
inspection frameworks. In this environment the ability to deliver financial 
savings whilst maintaining service standards across the Council is 
extremely challenging. 

1.3. At the mid year review the Council’s forecast overspend was estimated at 
£5.3m compared to the 2018/19 budget. This position has since improved 
with the estimated forecast overspend reducing to £4.8m. The forecast 
overspend is mainly due to pressures in the People Directorate relating to 
the costs of Childrens Social Care. There are further pressures within 
Environmental Operations, delays associated with achieving some of the 
efficiency savings included within service budgets and anticipated 
additional costs relating to the way that holiday pay is calculated.

1.4. Mitigating actions to bring the outturn in line with budget will include further 
in-year efficiency savings (£0.8m), use of business rate receipts (£2.1m) 
and use of reserves (£1.9m).   



OFFICIAL

1.5. Against this challenging financial backdrop it is pleasing to note that the 
Council has continued to perform strongly, delivering positive outcomes in 
each of the six priority areas identified by the Corporate Plan.

1.6. At third quarter, a few examples of good performance were:

 The first Cheshire East Pride in the Park event took place
 The Crewe Green Roundabout scheme completed on time with an 

official opening event in November
 Lollipop lady Pam Pearson collected her British Empire Medal, 

awarded for 40 years of helping children get to school safely 
 We have been successful in securing £697,000 of grant funding to 

promote affordable warmth and reduce fuel poverty
 Ofsted carried out a ‘focussed visit’ in October, and praised the 

progress made in planning for cared for children 
 The ‘Time to Change’ initiative was launched in October with a ‘Pledge’ 

signing by the Acting Chief Executive and Deputy Leader
 The Care Quality Commission’s reablement inspection within Care4CE 

was rated as “good”
 Turnaround of planning applications was within timescales and 

remained above target during the third quarter
 Additional funding of £4.6m from the Department of Transport for 

Potholes and a further £0.2m Disabled Facilities grant from the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government has been allocated to 
Cheshire East Council

1.7. Areas requiring further improvement also identified as:

 Increase the percentage of Food Safety E-rated premises that receive 
intervention activity. Although 100% of quarter two inspections were 
completed, overall performance remains below target due to a backlog 
of overdue inspections from previous years which we are working to 
reduce, whilst still prioritising inspections at A-D rated premises.

 Increase the number of apprenticeships. At the end of September 
2018, 42 were in place against the annual Council target of 
82. Meanwhile six were in place out of the targeted 73 in our Schools.

 There has been an increase in the number of insurance claims against 
highways, with 586 third party claims received between April 2018 and 
the end of November 2018, compared to 317 during the first three 
quarters of 2017/18.  However, the latest repudiation rate (a rolling 12-
month figure at the end of Q2) stood at 92%.

1.8. Additional and supporting detailed performance data is reported for 
information to Scrutiny committees. The quarter two Place Scorecard was 
received by the Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 January 2019. The quarter two Children and Families 
Scorecard was received by the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny on 28 January 2019. The latest Adults and Public Health 



OFFICIAL
3

Scorecards were received by the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 January 2019.

1.9. The attached report, Annex 1, sets out details of how the Council is 
performing in 2018/19. It is structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brings together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance have 
had on the six Council Outcomes during the year.  

Section 2 Financial Stability - provides an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrates how spending in 2018/19 has 
been funded, including the service budgets, grants, council tax & business 
rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.

Section 3 Workforce Development - provides a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

2. Recommendation/s

That Cabinet:

2.1. note the contents of t
[...]
nd Performance (Acting Section 151 Officer)

Email: alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:alex.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL

ANNEX 1

 

Third Quarter 
Review of Performance

2018/19

February 2019



OFFICIAL

This report receives scrutiny and approval from Members of Cheshire East Council. As a public report, anyone 
can provide feedback to the information contained here.

Anyone wanting to comment can contact the Council at:

shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1 | P a g e

Introduction
Cheshire East Council is the third largest Council in the Northwest 
of England, supporting over 375,000 local people with annual 
spending of over £740m. 

Local government is going through a period of unprecedented 
change and financial challenge. A combination of increasing 
demand for services, rising costs and reduced Government grant is 
creating significant pressures on the Council’s revenue budget.  
The Council’s response continues to focus on increasing efficiency 
and productivity to enable us to deliver a high level of sustainable, 
quality services. 

Demand for Council services is high however, with more 
individuals and families needing support then ever before. This 
reflects an increase in population but also reflects changes in 
demographics. This demand is resulting in revenue pressures of 
£4.8m (1.8%) against a budget of £269.7m. Robust action is being 
taken to mitigate this position and deliver a balanced outturn 
position and protect General Reserves.  
 
To support openness and transparency the report has three main 
sections, to provide background and context, and then thirteen 
supporting appendices with detailed information about allocation 
and management of public money during 2018/19:
Section 1 provides a summary of Council performance and brings 
together service achievement highlights against the six Outcomes 
in the Council’s four year Corporate plan.        
Section 2 provides information on the overall financial stability and 
resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 2018/19 
is being funded, including the positions on overall service budgets, 
grants, council tax and business rates, treasury management, 

centrally held budgets and the management of the Council’s 
reserves. 
Section 3 provides a summary of the issues relating to the 
Council’s workforce development plan.    
- Appendix 1 shows the Council’s six Outcomes.
- Appendix 2 explains budget changes since the mid year review.    
- Appendix 3 shows the latest position for Corporate Grants.  
- Appendix 4 shows the revised Capital Programme expenditure. 
- Appendix 5 lists transfers from and to the Capital Addendum. 
- Appendix 6 lists approved Supplementary Capital Estimates up 

to £500,000 and Capital Virements up to £1,000,000. 
- Appendix 7 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates 

over £500,000 and Capital Virements over £1,000,000 for 
Cabinet approval.

-    Appendix 8 lists requests for Supplementary Capital Estimates 
over £1,000,000 and Virements over £5,000,000 for Council 
approval.

- Appendix 9 lists Capital Budget reductions.  
- Appendix 10 provides details of Treasury Management 

investments.  
- Appendix 11 lists requests for allocation of additional Grant 

funding.
- Appendix 12 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt.    
- Appendix 13 lists details of Earmarked Reserves. 

Alex Thompson 
Head of Finance and Performance (Acting Section 151 Officer)



OFFICIAL
2 | P a g e

Contents
Introduction 1
2018/19 Revenue Forecast  – Third Quarter Review Summary 3
Overview 4

Section 1 – Summary of Council Performance 6
Section 2 – Financial Stability 25
Section 3 – Workforce Development 38

Appendices
       Appendix 1 – Cheshire East Council Strategic Outcomes 45
       Appendix 2 – Changes to Revenue Budget 2018/19 since the Mid Year Review 46
       Appendix 3 – Corporate Grants Register 49
       Appendix 4 – Summary Capita
[...]
 as part of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme. Includes liabilities that will not be paid until future years.

Financing Reserve            12,737 (1,099) 11,638 To provide for financing of capital schemes, other projects and initiatives.

Enabling Transformation 5,825 (2,692) 3,133 Funding for costs associated with service transformation; particularly in relation 
to staffing related expenditure. 

Transitional Funding-External Funding Officer 181 (181) 0 External Funding Officer

Cross Service 

Trading Reserve                                  1,729 (219) 1,510 The Authority's share of ASDVs net surplus to be spent in furtherance of the 
ASDV's objectives.  

Service  Manager carry forward 2,408 (2,046) 362 Allocations for Cost of Investment or grant funded expenditure. 
Revenue Grants  - Dedicated Schools Grant  2,304 (3,550) (1,246) Unspent specific use grant carried forward into 2018/19.  
Revenue Grants  - Other  3,099 (2,051) 1,048 Unspent specific use grant carried forward into 2018/19.  

TOTAL                                           47,031 (16,926) 30,105

Notes: 
1. Figures exclude Schools balances. 

Opening 
Balance

 1st April 

Forecast 
Movement 
in 2018/19

Forecast 
Closing 

Balance 31st  





Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting: 4th February 2019 

Briefing of Portfolio Holder: Janet Clowes: Adult Social Care, Health Integration and 

Communities 

Subject/Title: Environmental Services in Crewe 

 

 

1. Report Summary 

1.1: In June 2018 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the 

recommendations 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 below. 

1.2: Cllr Janet Clowes was invited to convene a cross-party ‘Fly-tipping Monitoring Group’ to 

provide oversight of progress to meet the recommendations. 

(Extract) 2. Recommendations (7th June 2018) 

2.1. To support the continuation of the “No Rubbish Excuses” Campaign at a cost of £18,800 

for 12 months through an allocation from environmental enforcement FPN income reserve.  

2.2. To note plans to extend ANSA’s waste education role in schools, so that it covers wider 

waste management issues and includes those schools in the hotspot areas.  

2.3. To support a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder to endorse £5,000 for specific bin 

identification marking equipment to increase public ownership and care of their bin in affected 

areas through an allocation from environmental enforcement FPN income reserve.  

2.4. To support the recommendation that the Portfolio Holder agrees a one-off payment and 

agrees with Crewe Town Council what the funding will be spent on to add value to the work of 

the team already in place. To support the allocation of a one off sum of £74,000 from the 

2017/18 FPN Income reserve to add value to the work Crewe Town Council are leading on. 

This will be a one-off payment as there is an income target of £118k pa from April 2018 

onwards. 

1.3: The Monitoring Group members are: 

• Cllr Janet Clowes (Chair) 

• Cllr Brian Roberts 

• Cllr Jill Rhodes 

• Cllr Steve Edgar 

• Cllr Rhoda Bailey 

• Cllr Michael Parsons 

1.4: Since June 2018, the Monitoring Group has met on four occasions with officer 

representation from: Caroline Griffies (ANSA: Street Cleansing)    

Andrew Dunstone (CE Waste Strategy Monitoring) 

Richard Christopherson (Local Area Partnership Manager) 

Laura Woodrow-Hirst (ASB Team Leader).  

Other officers (Housing and Planning) have also attended to provide additional data 

intelligence. 



1.5: Crewe Town Council are represented by Lindsay Lewis and Steve McQuade. 

2: Addressing the Recommendations 

2.1. To support the continuation of the “No Rubbish Excuses” Campaign at a cost of £18,800 

for 12 months through an allocation from environmental enforcement FPN income reserve.  

2.2. To note plans to extend ANSA’s waste education role in schools, so that it covers wider 

waste management issues and includes those schools in the hotspot areas.  

 

• T
[...]
la Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 18/19-42 
Re-
Commissioning 
of Integrated 
Lifestyle 
Services

To delegate to the 
Executive Director People, 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Health, 
authority to re-commission 
the One You Cheshire 
East Integrated Lifestyle 
Service.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson, 
Head of Finance 
and Performance 
and Interim 
Section 151 
Officer

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-11 
Adoption of 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy

To seek agreement to 
adopt the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule 
following public 
examination on 12/13 
September 2018.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Adrian Fisher, 
Head of Planning 
Strategy

CE 18/19-43 
Families 
Achieving 
Change 
Together

To authorise the start of a 
tender process to establish 
a devolved children’s 
social work model 
(Families Achieving 
Change Together (FACT)), 
and provide delegated 
authority to the Executive 
Director People in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families to 
award the contract to the 
FACT service.

Cabinet 12 Mar 2019 David Leadbetter N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-45 
Rural Action 
Plan

The Council has identified 
rural matters as a strategic 
priority and has 
undertaken to build a 
strong and resilient rural 
economy with strong, 
[...]
ogramme to enable effective 
          management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not known at this stage.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 None.



OFFICIAL
Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 There are no identifiable risks.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The schedule attached has been updated to reflect the decisions taken by the 
Committee at its previous meeting.

10.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity.

10.3 When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the Council’s 
new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which should 
be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny activity 
is appropriate.

10.4 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or audit 
reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

10.5 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 
the topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale

11. Anti – Social Behaviour Task and Finish Group



OFFICIAL
Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

11.1 On 6 December 2018, Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations from a task and 
finish Group on anti -social behaviour. The task and finish group had 
been set up to measure the impact of a decision taken by Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust to remove its Neighbourhood and Anti-social 
Behaviour Unit.
The task and finish group wished to establish whether that decision 
had put greater pressure on the Council’s services and those of 
Cheshire Police to deal with increased caseloads of low-level and high-
level anti-social behaviour.

11.2 The recommendations of the task and Finish Group were:

1 That this case be used as a learning exercise for all community safety 
partners in Cheshire East, and a reminder of the need for improved 
consultation and communication between local community safety 
partners regarding proposed changes to community safety service 
provision, to minimise the potential impacts to residents.

2 That community safety partners endeavour to set a clear precedent for 
consultation on such matters, as well as collective information sharing 
agreements, to further encourage the partnership approach to develop 
and become a more effective function.

3 That Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, Guinness Partnership and Plus 
Dane Housing be asked to provide further evidence to the council’s 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – the scrutiny body now 
responsible for community safety matters – to inform of current and 
future planned arrangements for how anti-social behaviour cases are 
dealt with, and performance in this area. 

4 That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee endeavour to be 
involved in the development and production of future strategies and 
policies in relation to anti-social behaviour.

5 That this report be shared with all partners within the Safer Cheshire 
East Partnership, to inform of the findings, lessons learned and 
recommendations that arose from this review

11.3 The Committee is invited note recommendation 3 to give consideration to 
recommendation 4 above with a view to adding an appropriate item to the 
Committees work programme .

12 Access to Information

                           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 



OFFICIAL
Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

                           the report writer:

Name:           Mark Nedderman
Designation: Scrutiny Manager

           Tel No:         01270 686459
            Email:         mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 – October 2018

OFFICIAL

4th February 
2019
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

4th April 2019
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Members’ Facilities/ 
Accommodation/ 
Culture

To review member facilities and 
accommodation

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Executive 
Director: 
Place, 

 Finance and 
Communicatio
ns Portfolio 
Holder

 The Chairman Task and Finish 
group appointed 7 
July 2016. 

Task and Finish 
Group met on  10 
December 2018 
and finalised its 
findings. Final 
report expected 
to be submitted to 
4 April 2019.

Digital Customer 
Services

To receive an update.  Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

 Executive 
Director: 
Place, 

 Finance and 
Communicatio
ns Portfolio 
Holder

 The 
Committee

Presentation to be 
provided on 15 
June 2017.Further 
updates to be 
provided as the 
project develops

Ongoing



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 – October 2018

OFFICIAL

ORACLE
(Best4Business)

To monitor the work of the joint 
working group with Cheshire West 
and Chester Council.

 Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy

 Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services ,  
Finance and 
Co
[...]
 
Consultation report October 2018

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Section 151 
Officer and  
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services , 
Finance and 
Communicatio
ns

 The 
Committee

The first stage of 
the budget 
consultation 
process for the 
2018/9 Budget

1 November 2018 
and continuing

Communication 
Protocol

To review the Council’s 
communications protocols

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

 Finance and 
Communicatio
ns Portfolio 
Holder

 The 
Committee

New item October 
2018

TBA



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 – October 2018

OFFICIAL

Possible Future/ desirable items

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Quarter 3 Performance Review
	TQR Annex 1 v2 (2)

	8 Fly Tipping Update
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme Progress Report
	Work Programme Corp New format - updated




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 4th February, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Burkhill, S Corcoran, H Davenport, T Dean, 
B Dooley, S Gardiner, S Pochin and T Fox

Apologies

Councillors M Grant, A Moran and J Nicholas

61 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Ainsley Arnold - Housing, Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Bates - Finance and Communication Portfolio Holder
Councillor Janet Clowes-Adult Social Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Jos Saunders - Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor Liz Wardlaw – Health Portfolio Holder

Kath O’Dwyer - Acting Chief Executive
Frank Jordan - Executive Director - Place
Mark Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
Mark Taylor - Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services
Sara Barker - Head of Strategic HR
Dan Dickinson - Acting Director of Legal Services
Linda Couchman - Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care & Health
Alex Thompson - Head of Finance & Performance

62 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the held on 10 December 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

64 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

65 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



66 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance & 
Performance on the third quarter review of performance for 2018/19.

The report outlined how the Council was managing resources to provide value for 
money services during the 2018/19 financial year. Annex 1 to the report set out 
details of how the Council was performing in 2018/19.

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That the thanks of the Committee be extended to Alex Thompson 

for the detailed report which was much appreciated by Members of 
the Committee;

(c) That Alex Thompson, contributing officers and Portfolio holders be 
thanked for their attendance and contributions;

(d) That where appropriate, information be provided in the form of 
charts or graphs to assist members to comprehend and assimilate 
the information more easily;

(e) That Corporate Leadership Team be requested consider producing 
a shorter report specifically for Overview and Scrutiny in future 
which gives more prominence to those matters which require the 
Council to improve performance.

67 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2019/2020 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Finance & 
Performance presenting the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Council for 
the years 2019/20 to 2021/22.

The report set out how the Council would approach the financial challenges over 
the medium term and forecast a balanced budget for 2019/20.

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Report (containing the Budget) for 
the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 was set out at Appendix C.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That Alex Thompson, contributing officers and portfolio holders be 

thanked for their attendance and contributions;
(c) That the following comments be submitted to Cabinet:
 The committee acknowledges the unprecedented pressures on the 

Council and notes the planned actions to produce a balanced 
budget;

 The Committee notes the increased investment in  Corporate 
Services and supports this approach;



 Cabinet considers  producing a communication stream to explain to 
the general public the difference between its statutory 
responsibilities i.e. those  for which services have to be provided by 
law and non statutory i.e. those services which are at the discretion 
of the Council; this might provide a better steer on appropriate 
feedback into consultation process.

 That Cabinet be invited to focus further discussions on the popular 
themes highlighted by the public in the consultation i.e.:-

o The Little bus and transport in particular resulting in isolation 
in rural areas;

o Car parking charges and strategy.
(d) That Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be invited to investigate matters raised within the report 
concerning climate change.

68 FLY TIPPING UPDATE 

Councillor Janet Clowes Portfolio for Adult Social Care and Integration 
presented a report on the work of the Fly Tipping Monitoring Group, the 
creation of which had been endorsed by the committee in June 2018. The 
cross-party Fly-tipping Monitoring Group had been set up to provide 
oversight of progress to meet the recommendations of the Fly Tipping 
Monitoring Group. 

Since June 2018, the Monitoring Group had met on four occasions with 
officer representation from ANSA  the Council and Crewe Town Council.

RESOLVED - That the report be received.

69 NEW HOMES BONUS - COMMUNITY FUND - UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Community Development Manager 
relating to the bids received in connection £2m the Council had set aside for a 
New Homes Bonus Community Fund as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

The New Homes Bonus Community Fund had been allocated across the Borough 
in proportion to the housing developments in each area that had contributed to 
the New Homes Bonus funding allocated to Cheshire East Council..
In total, 222 applications had been received worth £7,464,406 in total. 

Each application was currently being assessed and scored by a multi-agency 
officer panel.

RESOLVED -  That the report be received.

70 FORWARD PLAN 



RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

71 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –That the recommendations regarding the monitoring of outcomes 
relating to Anti Social behaviour emanating from the Anti Social behaviour task 
and finish group be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


